



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS,
INC.,

Appellant,

v.

ALTERRA AMERICA
INSURANCE COMPANY N/K/A
PINNACLE NATIONAL
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

C.A. No. 21, 2024

Court Below – Superior Court of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. N22C-01-153 PRW CCLD

PUBLIC VERSION

APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Michael F. Perlis (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Kaufman Borgeest & Ryan LLP

21700 Oxnard Street, Suite 1450

Woodland Hills, CA 92367

Tel: 818-880-0992

mperlis@kbrlaw.com

Matthew I. Schiffhauer (admitted
pro hac vice)

Kaufman Borgeest & Ryan LLP

1205 Franklin Avenue

Garden City, NY 11530

Tel: 516-200-7903

mschiffhauer@kbrlaw.com

DILWORTH PAXSON LLP

Thaddeus J. Weaver (Id. No. 2790)

800 N. King Street, Suite 202

Wilmington, DE 19801

Tel: 302-571-8867

Fax: 302-351-8735

tweaver@dilworthlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant Alterra

America Insurance Company n/k/a

Pinnacle National Insurance Company

Date: April 17, 2024

Public Version Dated: April 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

STATEMENT OF FACTS12

I. THE RELEVANT INSURANCE POLICIES12

 A. The Primary Policy12

 B. The AAIC Policy14

II. THE SEC INVESTIGATION15

III. THE COVERAGE DISPUTE18

IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S OPINION22

ARGUMENT25

I. THERE IS NO COVERAGE UNDER INSURING AGREEMENT
B(ii) BECAUSE THE SEC INVESTIGATION IS NOT A CLAIM
AGAINST ANY INSURED PERSON25

 A. Question Presented25

 B. Standard of Review25

 C. Merits of Argument25

 1. The Superior Court Correctly Determined That The SEC
 Investigation Order Does Not Constitute A Claim Against



	An Insured Person	25
2.	Hertz’s Arguments To The Contrary Are Without Support In The Plain Language Of The Primary Policy, The Undisputed Facts, And The Law	27
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED HERTZ’S COVERAGE THEORY BASED ON <i>RAMIREZ</i> AND <i>ANSFIELD</i>	33
A.	Question Presented	33
B.	Standard of Review	33
C.	Merits of Argument	33
1.	Regardless Of Whether Hertz’s Defense Of The SEC Investigation Was Also “Necessary” To The Defense Of <i>Ramirez</i> Or <i>Ansfield</i> , The Amounts In Dispute Are Not Covered Under The Terms Of The Policy	34
2.	Hertz Failed To Preserve Its “Larger Settlement Rule” Argument For Appeal And That Contention Is Without Merit In Any Event	36
3.	Applying The Plain Terms Of The Defense Costs Definition Does Not Render Any Policy Provision Illusory, Or In Conflict With Any Other Provision, Or Ambiguous	40
III.	NO COVERAGE IS AVAILABLE UNDER INSURING AGREEMENT B(ii) FOR ANY OR ALL OF THREE INDEPENDENT REASONS THAT AAIC RAISED IN THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	43
A.	Question Presented	43
B.	Standard of Review	43



C.	Merits of Argument	44
1.	Hertz’s Failure To Comply With The Notice Provision Operates As An Independent Basis To Bar Coverage	44
2.	Coverage Is Not Available Because The AAIC Policy Has Not Been Triggered By Exhaustion Of The Underlying Limit	47
3.	Collateral Estoppel Also Bars Hertz From Relitigating The Issue Of Whether A Claim Was Made Against An Insured Person	52
	CONCLUSION	57
	<i>Devon Park Assocs., L.P. v. Fed. Ins. Co., No. 18-2011-LPS (D. Del. Aug. 2, 2019)</i>	Exhibit A to Brief



TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Am. Sec. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2531311 (M.D. Tenn. June 24, 2011)	29
<i>Asbestos Workers Local 42 Pension Fund v. Bammann</i> , 2015 WL 2455469 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2015)	53
<i>Calamos Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.</i> , 2021 WL 1721661 (D. Del. Apr. 30, 2021)	38, 41
<i>Clover Health Invs., Corp. v. Berkley Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 1978227 (Del. Super. Feb. 6, 2023)	39
<i>D’Arata v. N.Y. Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 659 (1990)	53, 54
<i>Devon Park Assocs., L.P. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 18-2011-LPS (D. Del. Aug. 2, 2019)	46
<i>Dittmer v. State</i> , 528 N.Y.S.2d 876 (App. Div. 1988)	56
<i>E.R.G. v. Soda Rental Serv., Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 22346 (Del. Super. Mar. 4, 1988)	49
<i>First Solar, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 274 A.3d 1006 (Del. 2022)	31
<i>Georgian Am. Alloys, Inc. v. Axis Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 3971584 (3d Cir. Aug. 31, 2022)	45
<i>Goggin v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2018 WL 6266195 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2018)	36

<i>Haley v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996)	44, 47
<i>Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	19, 20, 27, 34, 35, 36, 54
<i>Homsey Architects, Inc. v. Harry David Zutz Ins., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 973285 (Del. Super. May 25, 2000)	45, 46
<i>In re Oracle Corp.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. Ct. 2004)	50
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	44, 47
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020)	25, 33, 44
<i>Monzo v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 249 A.3d 106 (Del. 2021)	32
<i>Nassau Gallery, Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 21223843 (Del. Super. Apr. 17, 2003)	28
<i>Nat’l Stock Exch. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1030293 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2007)	30, 31
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 4623626 (Del. Super. July 18, 2023)	50
<i>Nicotra v. CNY Family Care, LLP</i> , 125 N.Y.S.3d 213 (App. Div. 2020)	56
<i>Nokia Sols. & Networks Oy v. Collision Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2095829 (Del. Super. Apr. 30, 2020)	50



<i>Office Depot, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 453 Fed. Appx. 871 (11th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 29, 30
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5088075 (Del. Super. Aug. 28, 2020)	48, 51
<i>Pyott v. Louisiana Mun. Police Employees’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013)	49
<i>Reid v. Reid</i> , 157 N.Y.S.3d 52 (App. Div. 2021)	53
<i>Rojas v. Romanoff</i> , 128 N.Y.S.3d 189 (App. Div. 2020)	53
<i>Siddiqui v. Smith</i> , 173 N.Y.S.3d 23 (App. Div. 2022)	56
<i>Smith v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012)	37
<i>Stoms v. Federated Serv. Ins. Co.</i> , 125 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2015)	31, 41
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 4255073 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2021)	55
<i>Tydings v. Greenfield, Stein & Senior, LLP</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 195 (2008)	54, 55
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Syngenta Crop Protection, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5237318 (Del. Super. Aug. 3, 2020)	28



Rules, Statutes and Other Authorities

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 831, 33, 37

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(1)38

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3)25, 26, 31

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(B)(2)46

U.S. Const., art. IV, § 149
